The revised FRS 3 introduces the option to measure the non-controlling interests in a business
combination either at fair value or at the non-controlling interest’s proportionate share of
identifiable assets acquired. Goodwill on acquisition will be measured as the difference between
the aggregate of fair value of consideration transferred, any non-controlling interest in the
acquiree and the fair value at the acquisition date of any previously held equity interest in the
acquiree (if acquired via “piecemeal acquisition”), and the net identifiable assets acquired. Any
bargain purchase (ie. “negative goodwill”) will be recognised directly in the income statement.
Any consideration transferred is to be measured at fair value as of the acquisition date. All
acquisition-related costs are expensed off in the income statement.

Interim Report For The 3rd Quarter Ended 30 September 2011 Page 7 of 16 PPBIntRpt0911   22-11-2011   4:10 PM

Final
PPB GROUP BERHAD  (8167-W)

FRS 127: Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements (revised)

IC Interpretation 12: Service Concession Arrangements

As previously
reported Effects Restated
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Condensed Consolidated
Statement of Financial Position
Investment in jointly controlled entity 25,914 21,376 47,290
Non-controlling interests 185,284 18,376 203,660

Condensed Consolidated
Statement of Changes in Equity
Retained earnings 12,178,608 3,000 12,181,608

A2. Seasonal or Cyclicality of Interim Operations

A3. Unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flow

A4. Nature and amount of changes in estimates

The Group's operations are not materially affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors.

There were no items of an unusual nature, size or incidence that affected the assets, liabilities,
equity, net income and cash flows of the Group during the current period todate under review.

There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in the prior financial year which have a
material effect in the current interim period.